



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DSG ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES, INC.)
(f/k/a Deluxe Entertainment Services Inc.),)
) No. 185, 2021
Plaintiff Below-Appellant,)
) Court Below: Court of
v.) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware,
DLX ACQUISITION CORPORATION and) C.A. No. 2020-0618-MTZ
DELUXE MEDIA INC.)
) **REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION**
Defendants Below-Appellees.) **Filed: September 7, 2021**

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Allen M. Gardner
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004

Dated: August 26, 2021

Srinivas M. Raju (#3313)
Angela Lam (#6431)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees
DLX Acquisition Corporation and Deluxe
Media Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Entities Involved in the Sale	5
B. The Sale of the Company Group.....	5
C. The Purchase Agreement	6
1. “Excluded Assets” and “Excluded Liabilities”.....	6
2. “Net Working Capital”	8
3. “Wrong Pockets” provisions.....	9
4. Integration and non-reliance provisions	10
D. The Disputed Cash Assets in the Company Group.....	11
E. Proceedings Below	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument	13
1. The Purchase Agreement transfers all Company Group assets except “Excluded Assets”.....	15
2. Plaintiff’s arguments to the contrary are unavailing.....	20
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY ENTERED JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS ON PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH CLAIM	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review.....	30

C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY ENTERED JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S REFORMATION CLAIM	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999).....	17, 26, 34
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009)	30, 31
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	26
<i>Am. Cap. Acquisition Partners, LLC v. LPL Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 354496 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2014).....	27, 30, 33
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002)	38, 39, 41
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	14
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998).....	32
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003)	13, 25
<i>Dave Greytak Enters., Inc. v. Mazda Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 609 A.2d 668 (Del. 1992) (TABLE)	30, 31
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	13, 29, 37
<i>Duff v. Innovative Disc. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6096586 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2012).....	37, 38
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	36

<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	14
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	30
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2019)	23
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005) (TABLE).....	14, 27
<i>James River-Pennington Inc. v. CRSS Capital, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 106554 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1995)	40
<i>Joyce v. RCN Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21517864 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2003)	40
<i>In re KB Toys Inc.</i> , 340 B.R. 726 (D. Del. 2006).....	15
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, LLC</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2008)	30, 32
<i>Oliver v. Bos. Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 4782232 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2006).....	21
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	26
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	27
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	13, 17, 27
<i>Sassano v. v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008)	26

<i>TrueBlue, Inc. v. Leeds Equity Partners IV, LP</i> , 2015 WL 5968726 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2015)	16, 31
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	23
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. Allstate Power Vac, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3025418 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 202 A.3d 510 (Del. 2019) (TABLE).....	15, 16, 33
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	15
<i>W. Coast Mgmt. & Cap., LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006)	5
<i>W. Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 985 A.2d 391 (Del. 2009) (TABLE).....	14
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990).....	41
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 55 A.3d 629 (Del. Ch. 2011)	30

RULES

Ct. Ch. R. 9(b).....	38
----------------------	----

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 155 (1981).....	38
